504560726 09/22/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4607437

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
IRWIN H. MORSE	07/31/2017
ARTHUR L. REYNOLDS III	09/07/2017
NICHOLAS PHILIP CAPONERA	07/31/2017
BENJAMIN L. LABELLE	07/26/2017
DAVID M. GIUNTOLI	07/26/2017
PAUL J. KLOCK	07/26/2017
MATTHEW R. FALLOWS	08/01/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DATRON WORLD COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
Street Address:	3055 ENTERPRISE COURT
City:	VISTA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92081

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15435217

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)760-9502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9497600404

Email: efiling@knobbe.com

Correspondent Name: KNOBBE MARTENS OLSON & BEAR LLP

Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: DTRN.003A

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JOHN M. CARSON

SIGNATURE: /John M. Carson/

DATE SIGNED: 09/22/2017

This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 10
source=Assignment_DTRN-003A#page1.tif
source=Assignment_DTRN-003A#page3.tif
source=Assignment_DTRN-003A#page4.tif
source=Assignment_DTRN-003A#page5.tif
source=Assignment_DTRN-003A#page6.tif
source=Assignment_DTRN-003A#page7.tif
source=Assignment_DTRN-003A#page8.tif
source=Assignment_DTRN-003A#page8.tif
source=Assignment_DTRN-003A#page9.tif

source=Assignment_DTRN-003A#page10.tif

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: DTRN 003A

Title: MOBILE MOUNT FOR SIMULTANEOUS PORTABLE RADIO AND SPARE BATTERY CHARGING

AND METHOD FOR THE SAME

Inventors: Irwin H. Morse, Arthur L. Reynolds III, Nicholas Philip Caponera, Benjamin L. LaBelle, David M. Giuntoli, Paul J. Klock, Matthew R. Fallows

Declaration

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that

Was filed **February 16, 2017** as U.S. or International Application No. **15/435217** and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

Assignment from Inventors

WHEREAS, above-identified inventors (individual(s) hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas, ornamental designs, or discoveries, and hereby assign or are under an obligation to assign to the below identified Assignee the above-titled application (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work") for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States (identified above) has been prepared for filling with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Application").

AND WHEREAS, Datron World Communications, Inc., with its principal place of business at 3055 Enterprise Court, Vista, CA 92081 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration of which receipt is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all Patent Properties filed or issued upon the Application and the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

all provisional applications relating thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No(s), , filed (respectively if plural applications));

all nonprovisional applications claiming priority to aforementioned provisional(s) and/or the present Application, including, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and reissues, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and

PATENT REEL: 043664 FRAME: 0572

Page 1 of 9

Application Date Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: DTRN,003A

Page 2 of 9

Title: MOBILE MOUNT FOR SIMULTANEOUS PORTABLE RADIO AND SPARE BATTERY CHARGING AND METHOD FOR THE SAME

inventors: Irwin H. Morse, Arthur L. Reynolds III, Nicholas Philip Caponera, Benjamin L. LaBelle, David M. Giuntoli, Paul J. Klock, Matthew R. Fallows

all rights of priority under international Conventions and any related Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States, all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all aforementioned Patent Properties, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Work, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Property relating to the Application and the Work or any improvements made thereto, sign/execute all lawful papers, authorize the filing of and execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Application and the Work including any improvements made thereto, any patent applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Work in all countries.

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e))
Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently
Docket No.: DTRN.003A Page 3 of 9
Title: MOBILE MOUNT FOR SIMULTANEOUS PORTABLE RADIO AND SPARE BATTERY CHARGING AND METHOD FOR THE SAME
Inventors: Irwin H. Morse, Arthur L. Reynolds III, Nicholas Philip Caponera, Benjamin L. LaBelle, David M. Giuntoli, Paul J. Klock, Mathew R. Fallows
Legal Name of inventor: Irwin H. Morse
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 31 day of JUCY
Signature: A 2 2
Signature before a Notary is desirable but not required.
A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY, OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF San Diego ss.
On 131, 2017, before me,, notary public, personally appeared Irwin H. Morse who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(jes), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Newary Signature
Neary Signature

[SEAL]

L. GREEN
Notary Public - California
San Diego County
Commission # 2180226
My Comm. Expires Feb 15, 2021

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: DTRN.003A

Page 4 of 9

Title: MOBILE MOUNT FOR SIMULTANEOUS PORTABLE RADIO AND SPARE BATTERY CHARGING

AND METHOD FOR THE SAME

Inventors: Irwin H. Morse, Arthur L. Reynolds III, Nicholas Philip Caponera, Benjamin L. LaBelle, David

M. Giuntoli, Paul J. Klock, Mathew R. Fallows

Legal Name of inventor: Arthur L. Reynolds III

SS.

20 17.

Signatule

Signature before a Notary is desirable but not required.

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY, OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SOIN DIEGO

On 12017, before me, 1000 notary public, personally appeared Arthur L. Reynolds III who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(\$\oting*) whose name(\$\oting*) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/sho/thsy-executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ise), and that by his/her/their signature(\$\oting*) on the instrument the person(\$\oting*), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(\$\oting*) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing

tary Signature

paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

L. GREEN
Notary Public - California
San Diego County
Commission # 2180226
My Comm. Expires Feb 15, 2021

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: DTRN,003A

Page 5 of 9

Title: MOBILE MOUNT FOR SIMULTANEOUS PORTABLE RADIO AND SPARE BATTERY CHARGING

AND METHOD FOR THE SAME

Inventors: Irwin H. Morse, Arthur L. Reynolds III, Nicholas Philip Caponera, Benjamin L. LaBelle, David

M. Giuntoli, Paul J. Klock, Mathew R. Fallows

Legal Name of inventor: Nicholas Philip Caponera

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I heretinto set my hand and seal this 3/5/2 day of 300.

Signature:

Signature before a Notary is desirable but not required. When signed in presence of a Notary, please attach the appropriate notarial documentation.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate document to which this certificate is attached, and not the	ate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the ne truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California) County of San Diego)	
Onc 114 31 2017 before me,	GYOON, NOTAM Public. Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Nicholas Hi	Name(x) of Signer(x)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are ledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in is/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), sted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
L. GREEN Notary Public - California	Signature D. Green
San Diego County Commission # 2180226 My Comm. Expires Feb 15, 2021	Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	
Though this section is optional, completing this	TIONAL information can deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: X AYA TOV Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Tha	T2N.003A Document Date: 7 31 17
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	, some parties
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
Corporate Officer — Title(s):	L. Corporate Officer — Title(s):
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
☐ Other:	Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:
	ry.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: DTRN.003A	Page 6 of 9
Title: MOBILE MOUNT FOR SIMULTANEOUS PORTABLE AND METHOD FOR THE SAME	RADIO AND SPARE BATTERY CHARGING
Inventors: Irwin H. Morse, Arthur L. Reynolds III, Nicholas P M. Giuntoli, Paul J. Klock, Mathew R. Fallows	hilip Caponera, Benjamin L. LaBelle, David
Legal Name of Inventor: Benjamin L. LaBelle	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and 20 17	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Signature: Seguina	in L. Lakelle
. The second contract I is the second contract I in	Notary is desirable but not required.
A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER OFFICER OF THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY, OR VALIDITY OF	NDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF San Berneroling On 07/25/2012 , before me, Leslie Chapine, Note appeared Benjamin L. LaBelle who proved to me on the bas whose name(s) (s) are subscribed to the within instrument, are executed the same in his her/their authorized capacity (ies), a instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the same in the person(s).	is/of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) nd acknowledged to me that he/she /they and that by his/h er/th eir signature(s) on the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the paragraph is true and correct.	e-State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	/ Signature
[SEAL]	Oligilature
LESUIE C. AGUIRRE COMM # 2000208 COMM # 2000208 COMM EXPIRES UARCH 7, 2018	

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: DTRN.003A Page 7 of 9

Title: MOBILE MOUNT FOR SIMULTANEOUS PORTABLE RADIO AND SPARE BATTERY CHARGING AND METHOD FOR THE SAME

Inventors: Irwin H. Morse, Arthur L. Reynolds III, Nicholas Philip Caponera, Benjamin L. LaBelle, David M. Giuntoli, Paul J. Klock, Mathew R. Fallows

Legal Name of Inventor: David M. Giuntoli

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto ser my hand and seal this 26 day of 20

Signature:

Signature before a Notary is desirable but not required.

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY, OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF Sea Diego ss.
On On On On On On On One on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) appeared David M. Giuntoli who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(iss), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Notary Signature [SEAL] EVAN WILSON #2147783 #

EVAN WILSON

EVAN WILSON

COMM, #2147783

Notery Public - Celifornia

SAN DIEGO

My App. Expires March 26, 2020

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: DTRN.003A	Page 8 of 9
Title: MOBILE MOUNT FOR SIMULTANEOUS PO AND METHOD FOR THE SAME	RTABLE RADIO AND SPARE BATTERY CHARGING
Inventors: Irwin H. Morse, Arthur L. Reynolds III, Ni M. Giuntoli, Paul J. Klock, Mathew R. Fallov	cholas Philip Caponera, Benjamin L. LaBelle, David
Legal Name of inventor: Paul J. Klock	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my ha	nd and seal this 20 day of 000g
Signature b	efore a Notary is desirable but not required.

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY, OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.

name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument,	asis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed nd that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the la paragraph is true and correct.	
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	Notary Signature
[SEAL] EVAN WILSON COMM. #2147783 Notary Public - California S SAN DIEGO My Aop. Expires March 28, 2020	

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Participation of the control of the	e 9 of 9
Title: MOBILE MOUNT FOR SIMULTANEOUS PORTABLE RADIO AND SPARE BATTERY CHA	
Inventors: Irwin H. Morse, Arthur L. Reynolds III, Nicholas Philip Caponera, Benjamin L. LaBelle, I M. Giuntoli, Paul J. Klock, Mathew R. Fallows	David
	en malakan meneran meneranakan Sebanah meneranakan kenaran berasakan berasakan berasakan berasakan berasakan berasakan berasakan berasakan be
Legal Name of inventor: Matthew R. Fallows IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this day of August 2012. Signature:	
Signature before a Notary is desirable but not required.	***************************************
A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY, OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.	
STATE OF CALIFORNIA	***************************************
COUNTY OF	
On, before me,	l the
certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
SEAL] Notary Signature	,

26367233

RECORDED: 09/22/2017